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-: l;7_ D®DllJ1.;b~ CITY OF LYNNWOOD DEC' g 2000 

not remove t rom ORDINANCE NO. ]865 scANNED ,:~, Clerk's Office 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNIOPAL 
CODE, SECTIONS 2.48.170, 2.48.180 AND 2.48.190A. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. That Section 2.48.170, Basic Pay Plan, be amended to read as follows: 

1 2 a ~ 5 

01 7.57 7.79 8.03 8.27 8.51 
02 7.79 8.03 8.27 8.51 8.77 
03 8.03 8.27 8.51 8.77 9.03 
04 8.27 8.51 8.77 9.03 9.31 
05 8.51 8.77 9.03 9.31 9.59 
06 8.77 9.03 9.31 9.59 9.87 
07 9.03 9.31 9.59 9.87 10.17 
08 9.31 9.59 9.87 10.17 10.48 
09 9.59 9.87 10.17 10.48 10.79 
10 9.87 10.17 10.48 10.79 11.12 
11 10.17 10.48 10.79 11.12 11.45 
12 10.48 10.79 11.12 11.45 11.79 
13 10.79 11.12 11.45 11.79 12.14 
14 11.12 11.45 11.79 12.14 12.50 
15 11.45 11.79 12.14 12.50 12.87 
16 11.79 12.14 12.50 12.87 13.25 
17 12.14 12.50 12.87 13.25 13.66 
18 12.50 12.87 13.25 13.66 14.07 
19 12.87 13.25 13.66 14.07 14.49 
20 13.25 13.66 14.07 14.49 14.93 
21 13.66 14.07 14.49 14.93 15.37 
22 14.07 14.49 14.93 15.37 15.84 
23 14.49 14.93 15.37 15.84 16.31 
24 14.93 15.37 15.84 16.31 16.81 
25 15.37 15.84 16.31 16.81 17.31 
26 15.84 16.31 16.81 17.31 17.83 
27 16.31 16.81 17.31 17.83 18.36 
28 16.81 17.31 17.83 18.36 18.92 
29 17.31 17.83 18.36 18.92 19.49 
30 17.83 18.36 18.92 19.49 20.07 
31 18.36 18.92 19.49 20.07 20.68 
32 18.92 19.49 20.07 20.68 21.30 
33 19.49 20.07 20.68 21.30 21.94 
34 20.07 20.68 21.30 21.94 22.59 
35 20.68 21.30 21.94 22.59 23.27 
36 21.30 21.94 22.59 23.27 23.97 
37 21.94 22.59 23.27 23.97 24.69 
38 22.59 23.27 23.97 24.69 25.44 
39 23.27 23.97 24.69 25.44 26.20 
40 23.97 24.69 25.44 26.20 26.98 
41 24.69 25.44 26.20 26.98 27.79 
42 25.44 26.20 26.98 27.79 28.63 
43 26.20 26.98 27.79 28.63 29.49 
44 26.98 27.79 28.63 29.49 30.37 
45 27.79 28.63 29.49 30.37 31.28 
46 28.63 29.49 30.37 31.28 32.22 
47 29.49 30.37 31.28 32.22 33.19 
48 30.37 31.28 32.22 33.19 34.18 
49 31.28 32.22 33.19 34.18 35.21 
50 32.22 33.19 34.18 35.21 36.27 
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SECTION 2. That Section 2.48.180, Pay Grade Classification, be amended to read as 
follows: 

2.48.180 Pay Grade Classification. The following shall be the pay grades assigned 
to the appropriate positions: 

(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 

(E) 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 

(E) 
(E) 
(E) 

(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 

(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
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Executive Administrative Assistant 
Public Works Director/City Engineer 
Engineering Services Manager 
Operations Manager 
Traffic Engineer 
Civil Engineer I 
Civil Engineer II 
Building Official 
Building Inspector I 
Building Inspector TI 
Mechanic - Shop Foreman 
Mechanic 
Engineering Aide I 
Engineering Aide II 
Treatment Plant Supervisor 
Lab Technician 
Public Works Superintendent 
Utilities Maintenance Supervisor 
Street Maintenance Supervisor 
Traffic Signal Technician Lead (Certified) 
Traffic Signal Technician I (Certified) 
Traffic Signal Technician/Electrician TI 
Storekeeper 
Maintenance/ Custodian Supervisor 
Maintenance/ Custodian 
Custodian 
Assistant Custodian 
Planning Director 
Assistant Planning Director 
Senior Planner 
Associate Planner I 
Associate Planner II 
Planning Technician - Code Enforcement 
Planning Technician 
Police Chief 
Police Commander 
Administrative Asst - Records Manager 
Reserve Police Office 
Court Administrator 
Fire Chief 
Assistant Fire Chief 
Fire Marshal 
Reserve Firefighter 
Finance Officer 
Assistant City Treasurer 
Purchasing Agent 
Accounting Supervisor 
Accountant 

40-47 
43-47 
38-41 
38-41 
36 
36 
32-34 
36-39 
29-31 
23-27 
29 
24 
23-25 
19-21 
30-32 
24-26 
32-34 
27-30 
27-30 
30 
28-29 
27 
21 
23-29 
18-21 
18 
12-16 
40-43 
31-36 
31-33 
29-32 
21-29 
21-23 
17-19 
42-45 
38-40 
21-24 
1 Step 1 
21-24 
40-43 
38-40 
38-40 
1 Step 1 
40-43 
29-34 
27-33 
27-33 
21-26 



(E) 
(E) 
(E) 
(E) 

(E) 
(E) 

(E) 

(E) 

Park and Recreation Director 
Recreation Manager 
Golf Course Superintendent 
Parks Maintenance Superintendent 
Asst. Golf Course Superintendent 
Pro Shop Supervisor 
Aquatics Supervisor 
Aquatics Assistant Supervisor 
Recreation Supervisor 
Arts Coordinator 
Recreation Assistant 
Information Services Director 
Data Processing Supervisor 
Data Processing Programmer I 
Data Processing Programmer II 
OIS Supervisor 
Computer Operator 
Personnel Coordinator 
Executive Secretary 
Administrative Secretary 
Secretary 
Clerk Specialist (Pay grade established 

by job description) 

40-43 
31-36 
30-34 
30-34 
23-24 
21-24 
21-24 
14-16 
18-24 
18-24 
10-14 
40-43 
29-33 
26-28 
21-25 
21-24 
15-20 
30-33 
21-26 
19 
13-17 
8-22 

SECTION 3. That Section 2.48.190 be amended to read as follows: 

2.48.190 Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of 
positions in employment as set forth below: 

A. SALARIES 
Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of 
positions in employment as set forth below: 

1. MAYOR $6,078 per month 

SECTION 4. SEVERA.BILITY. The invalidity of any articles, sections, sub-sections, 
provisions, clause or other portion thereof or the invalidity of the application thereof to 
any person or circumstance shall not affect the validity of its application to other 
persons or circumstances. 

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force January 1, 1992. 

PASSED this 23rd day of __ D_e_c_em_b_e_r __ ___, 1991, and signed in authentication of its 
passage this 26tlday of December 1991. 

M.J. 
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ATTEST: 

~!er~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JOHN WA ITS, Assistant City Attorney 

Published: January 3, 1992 
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