not remove from

CITY OF LYNNWOOD

City of Lynnwood DEC 1 8 2000 SCANNED

ORDINANCE NO. <u>1865</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LYNNWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTIONS 2.48.170, 2.48.180 AND 2.48.190A.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Section 2.48.170, Basic Pay Plan, be amended to read as follows:

	1	2	<u>3</u>	4	<u>5</u>
01	7.57	7.79	8.03	8.27	8.51
02	7.79	8.03	8.27	8.51	8.77
03	8.03	8.27	8.51	8.77	9.03
04	8.27	8.51	8.77 9.03	9.03 9.31	9.31 9.59
05 06	8.51 8.77	8.77 9.03	9.03	9.59	9.55 9.87
07	9.03	9.31	9.59	9.87	10.17
08	9.31	9.59	9.87	10.17	10.48
09	9.59	9.87	10.17	10.48	10.79
10	9.87	10.17	10.48	10.79	11.12
11	10.17	10.48	10.79	11.12	11.45
12	10.48	10.79	11.12	11.45	11.79
13	10.79	11.12	11.45	11.79	12.14
14	11.12	11.45	11.79 12.14	12.14 12.50	12.50 12.87
15 16	11.45 11.79	11.79 12.14	12.50	12.87	13.25
17	12.14	12.50	12.87	13.25	13.66
18	12.50	12.87	13.25	13.66	14.07
19	12.87	13.25	13.66	14.07	14.49
20	13.25	13.66	14.07	14.49	14.93
21	13.66	14.07	14.49	14.93	15.37
22	14.07	14.49	14.93	15.37	15.84
23	14.49	14.93	15.37	15.84	16.31
24	14.93	15.37	15.84	16.31 16.81	16.81 17.31
25 26	15.37 15.84	15.84 16.31	16.31 16.81	17.31	17.83
20 27	16.31	16.81	17.31	17.83	18.36
28	16.81	17.31	17.83	18.36	18.92
29	17.31	17.83	18.36	18.92	19.49
30	17.83	18.36	18.92	19.49	20.07
31	18.36	18.92	19.49	20.07	20.68
32	18.92	19.49	20.07	20.68	21.30
33	19.49	20.07	20.68	21.30	21.94
34	20.07	20.68	21.30	21.94	22.59 23.27
35	20.68 21.30	21.30 21.94	21.94 22.59	22.59 23.27	23.97
36 37	21.30	22.59	23.27	23.97	24.69
38	22.59	23.27	23.97	24.69	25.44
39	23.27	23.97	24.69	25.44	26.20
40	23.97	24.69	25.44	26.20	26.98
41	24.69	25.44	26.20	26.98	27.79
42	25.44	26.20	26.98	27.79	28.63
43	26.20	26.98	27.79	28.63	29.49
44	26.98	27.79	28.63	29.49	30.37 31.28
45	27.79 28.63	28.63 29.49	29.49 30.37	30.37 31.28	31.28
46 47	28.63 29.49	29.49 30.37	31.28	32.22	33.19
4/ 48	29.49 30.37	31.28	32.22	33.19	34.18
49	31.28	32.22	33.19	34.18	35.21
50	32.22	33.19	34.18	35.21	36.27

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That Section 2.48.180, Pay Grade Classification, be amended to read as follows:

2.48.180 <u>Pay Grade Classification</u>. The following shall be the pay grades assigned to the appropriate positions:

(E)	Executive Administrative Assistant	40 - 47
(E)	Public Works Director/City Engineer	43 - 47
(Ē)	Engineering Services Manager	38 - 41
È)	Operations Manager	38 - 41
(Ē)	Traffic Engineer	36
(Ē)	Civil Engineer I	36
(Ĕ)	Civil Engineer II	32 - 34
(E)	Building Official	36 - 39
(L)	Building Inspector I	29 - 31
	Building Inspector I Building Inspector II	23 - 27
	Building Inspector II Machania Shan Faraman	29 27
	Mechanic - Shop Foreman	
	Mechanic Engine gring Aide I	24
	Engineering Aide I	23 - 25
	Engineering Aide II	19 - 21
	Treatment Plant Supervisor	30 - 32
(1771)	Lab Technician	24 - 26
(E)	Public Works Superintendent	32 - 34
	Utilities Maintenance Supervisor	27 - 30
<i>.</i>	Street Maintenance Supervisor	27 - 30
(R)	Traffic Signal Technician Lead (Certified)	30
(R)	Traffic Signal Technician 1 (Certified)	28 - 29
(R)	Traffic Signal Technician/Electrician II	27
	Storekeeper	21
	Maintenance/Custodian Supervisor	23 - 29
	Maintenance/Custodian	18 - 21
	Custodian	18
	Assistant Custodian	12 - 16
(E)	Planning Director	40 - 43
(E)	Assistant Planning Director	31 - 36
(E)	Senior Planner	31 - 33
(E)	Associate Planner I	29 - 32
	Associate Planner II	21 - 29
	Planning Technician - Code Enforcement	21 - 23
	Planning Technician	17 - 19
(E)	Police Chief	42 - 45
(Ē)	Police Commander	38 - 40
È)	Administrative Asst - Records Manager	21 - 24
(~~/	Reserve Police Office	1 Step 1
(E)	Court Administrator	21 - 24
(Ĕ)	Fire Chief	40 - 43
(Ē)	Assistant Fire Chief	38 - 40
(E)	Fire Marshal	38 - 40
	Reserve Firefighter	
(F)	Finance Officer	1 Step 1
(E)		40 - 43
(E)	Assistant City Treasurer	29 - 34 27 - 32
(E)	Purchasing Agent	27 - 33
(E)	Accounting Supervisor	27 - 33
	Accountant	21 - 26

(E)	Park and Recreation Director	40 - 43
(E)	Recreation Manager	31 - 36
(E)	Golf Course Superintendent	30 - 34
(E)	Parks Maintenance Superintendent	30 - 34
• •	Asst. Golf Course Superintendent	23 - 24
	Pro Shop Supervisor	21 - 24
	Aquatics Supervisor	21 - 24
	Aquatics Assistant Supervisor	14 - 16
	Recreation Supervisor	18 - 24
	Arts Coordinator	18 - 24
	Recreation Assistant	10 - 14
(E)	Information Services Director	40 - 43
È)	Data Processing Supervisor	29 - 33
Xy	Data Processing Programmer I	26 - 28
	Data Processing Programmer II	21 - 25
(E)	OIS Supervisor	21 - 24
(/	Computer Operator	15 - 20
(E)	Personnel Coordinator	30 - 33
(/	Executive Secretary	21 - 26
	Administrative Secretary	19
	Secretary	13 - 17
	Clerk Specialist (Pay grade established	8 - 22
	by job description)	$\mathbf{v} = \mathbf{Z}\mathbf{Z}$

SECTION 3. That Section 2.48.190 be amended to read as follows:

2.48.190 <u>Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of positions in employment as set forth below:</u>

- A. SALARIES Salaries or wages are established as follows for the various classes of positions in employment as set forth below:
 - 1. MAYOR

\$6,078 per month

<u>SECTION 4</u>. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. The invalidity of any articles, sections, sub-sections, provisions, clause or other portion thereof or the invalidity of the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall not affect the validity of its application to other persons or circumstances.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force January 1, 1992.

PASSED this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1991, and signed in authentication of its passage this <u>26t</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1991.

ATTEST:

R.W. NOACK, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN WATTS, Assistant City Attorney